

[3365]
IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
MONDAY, THE FIFTH DAY OF AUGUST
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FOUR

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE DR V R K KRUPA SAGAR
CRIMINAL PETITION NO: 5353 OF 2024



Between:

Kolli Srinivasa Chakravarthy, S/o. Siva Nageswara Rao, aged 55 years, R/o.
H. No. 5-507-K1, Tenali Road, Rajiv Centre, Mangalagiri, Guntur District.

Petitioner/Accused No.3

AND

The State of Andhra Pradesh, Represented by its Public Prosecutor, High
Court of Andhra Pradesh, High Court Buildings at Velagapudi, Guntur District,
Andhra Pradesh. SHO PS, S.E.B, Mangalagiri, Guntur District

Respondent/Complainant

Petition under Section 438 of Cr.P.C (New Section 482 of BNSS) is filed
praying that in the circumstances stated in the memorandum of grounds filed
in support of the Criminal Petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant pre
arrest bail to the Petitioner/Accused No. 3 in the event of her arrest in Crime
No. 146 of 2024, dated 01.06.2024 on the file of the SHO PS, S.E.B,
Mangalagiri, Guntur District.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the
memorandum of grounds filed in support thereof and upon hearing the
arguments of Sri V SAI KUMAR Advocate for the Petitioner and of PUBLIC
PROSECUTOR for Respondent, the Court made the following

ORDER

“Learned counsel on both sides submit that in Crime No.146 of
2024 of S.E.B. Mangalagiri, Guntur District, there are multiple accused
and bail applications of some of the accused were heard and disposed
of by another Bench of this Court in CrI.P.No.3917 of 2024, dated

10.07.2024 and, in the circumstances, this matter also be placed before the same Bench.

In the above referred circumstances, the Registry is directed to place this matter before the Hon'ble the Chief Justice for listing this application before appropriate Bench.

In the meantime, the respondent-state is directed not to take any coercive steps against the petitioner herein."

//TRUE COPY//

Fol

Sd/- K.TATA RAO
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The V Addl. District and Sessions Judge cum Special Judge for trial of offences against women, Guntur.
2. The SHO PS, S.E.B, Mangalagiri, Guntur District .
3. One CC to SRI. V SAI KUMAR Advocate [OPUC]
4. The Section Officer, Criminal Section, High Court of A.P.
5. Two CCs to PUBLIC PROSECUTOR, High Court of A.P.[OUT]
6. One spare copy.

psk

HIGH COURT

DR .VRKS,J

DATED:05/08/2024

ORDER

CRLP.No.5353 of 2024

DIRECTION

